
 
Shorewood Board of Appeals 
Meeting Agenda 
April 12, 2016 at 5:30 P.M. 
Shorewood Village Hall Court Room 
3930 N. Murray Avenue, Shorewood, WI 53211 
 

1. Call to Order. 

2. Roll Call. 

3. Statement of Public Notice. 

4. Approval of October 13, 2015 meeting minutes. 

5. Attorney to Review the Standards by which the Board of Appeals must abide. 

6. Public Hearing: Appeal of denial of application for construction of two air 
conditioning units in the rear yard setback for residential property 1914 E. 
Newton Ave.  

 
7. Public Hearing: Appeal of denial of building application to construct a 

detached garage that exceeds allowable height for residential property 2212 E. 
Menlo Blvd.   
 

8. Public Hearing: Appeal of denial to expand nonconforming structure of 
commercial property 4144 N. Oakland Ave. 

 
9. Adjournment. 

  
PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE APPLICANTS FOR THE ABOVE ITEMS 

MUST BE PRESENT AT THIS MEETING. 
 
Dated at Shorewood, Wisconsin, this 6th day of April, 2016 
 
      Village of Shorewood  
      Tanya O’Malley, WCMC 
      Village Clerk-Treasurer 



DRAFT 
Board of Appeals 
Meeting Minutes 
October 13, 2015   
3930 N. Murray Avenue, Shorewood, WI 53211 
 

1. Call to Order. 
Member David Drews called the meeting to order at 5:34 p.m. and moved that Gregg 
Shaffer act as chairman, seconded by Kathy Nusslock. Vote 3-0. 
 

2. Roll Call. 
Members present: Acting Chair Gregg Shaffer, Kathy Nusslock and David Drews. Also 
present Village Attorney Nathan Bayer, Planning Director Ericka Lang and Building 
Inspector Justin Burris. 
 

3. Statement of Public Notice. 
The meeting has been posted and noticed per law. 
 

4. Approval of September 8, 2015 meeting minutes. 
Ms. Nusslock moved to approve the minutes, seconded by Mr. Drews. Vote to approve 3-
0. 

 
5. Attorney to Review the Standards by which the Board of Appeals must abide. 

Attorney Bayer addressed standards to each individual case as each item was discussed.   
 

6. Appeal of denial of building application for construction of a garage that is within the 
street side yard setback for residential property 4078 N. Richland Court. Property 
owners Dennis and Amy Connolly. 
Attorney Bayer stated the applicant is requesting for a variance and special exception.  See 
Village Code Legal Nonconforming structure. When want to make changes to legal 
nonconforming structure, you can per §535-34. The garage is the nonconforming structure 
but the proposal is to tear down detached garage and build a new one.  That goes beyond 
expanding nonconforming structure. Recommend to evaluate as a variance per Section 
535-55 and 58. 
 
Building Inspector Justin Burris was sworn in.  The building application was received 
September 21, 2015 and a denial letter was generated the same day. A Board of Appeals 
application was received September 24, 2015. Residential property owners Dennis and 
Amy Connolly are appealing the denial of the construction of a new two-car garage at 
single family residence 4078 N. Richland Ct.  
 
The property is located in the R-6 Zoning District allowing one- and two-family dwellings.  
Village code section 535-19-F (5)(c) [2] states Street side: 25% of the width of the lot but 
not less than 10 feet, provided that the buildable width of the lot shall be not less than 20 
feet. 
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The lot is 103 feet wide and 25% of the width of the lot is 25.75 feet.  The proposed 
garage would be located 15.5 feet back from the street side yard parcel boundary and 
would be 10.25 feet within the street side yard setback. The lot area is 11,695.8 sqft. 
 
The house was built in 1911 and the existing garage and house are in the street side yard 
setback, making both locations of structures legal nonconforming. The house is 
approximately 4 feet from the street side property boundary at the southwest corner.  The 
residential property currently has a two-car detached garage.  The proposed garage will be 
set back further from the street side yard.   
 
The materials included in the packet: Board of Appeals application and explanation; letter 
from neighbor; pictures; aerial photo; building application; denial letter; and Code sections 
Article VII. Legal Nonconformity. 
 
Richard Scherr from Deep River Partners was present who designed the proposal and was 
sworn in. The property is unusually wide which places greater restriction, so hardship on 
homeowner.  The current garage is closer to the sidewalk than the proposed one. The new 
garage location allows one car length of the driveway, which currently don’t have.  
 
Scherr thought could be by exception because house legal nonconforming. The new hall 
addition connects the house to the garage, allowing for better accessibility. Spoke with 
neighbor to east and in favor and improvement because better views down the street. 
If were to adhere to 25%, the garage would be set back farther than neighbor’s house. 
 
Ms. Nusslock concerned that the application has an exception and variance attached.  
Maybe exception analysis is more appropriate.    
 
Attorney Bayer noted existing garage is not attached.  Because the existing garage is 
detached, the garage would not be considered by exception but the hallway could, per 535-
34E. 
 
Drews moved to grant a variance for the garage, that the property is unique because it is 
exceptionally wide and the street along Jarvis leads to an unusual situation and the intent 
of code is to have a consistent approach to street fronts and concludes the variance meets 
the spirit of the code and findings under §535-58. It is a unique lot because of the depth 
and conditions along the street, and is within character of the street. Seconded by 
Nusslock.  
 
Roll call Vote  David Drews  Aye 
    Kathy Nusslock Aye 
    Gregg Schaffer Aye 
 
Bayer confirmed to analyze each separately because different code sections apply. 
 
Drews moved to grant a special exception for the proposed breezeway making the findings 
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per 535-34E(1), seconded by Nusslock. Record to reflect that the nonconforming structure 
/house that the improvement does not exceed 50%. 
 
Vote    

David Drews  Aye 
  Kathy Nusslock Aye 
  Gregg Schaffer Aye 
 
  

7. Appeal of denial of attached garage that exceeds allowable lot coverage for 
residential property 4067 N. Downer Avenue. Property owners Tom and Melissa 
Hughes. 
Attorney Bayer said the garage will be torn completely down and rebuilt. Criteria to apply 
is the variance criteria. Confirmed the existing house is 31% of the parcel, which makes it 
a nonconforming structure because primary structure cannot exceed 30%. 
 
Justin Burris introduced the item.  The building application was received September 10, 
2015 and a denial letter completed on September 11th. The Board of Appeals application 
was received September 23, 2015. Residential property owners Tom and Melissa Hughes 
are appealing the denial of construction of an addition to a duplex at 4065-67 N. Downer 
Ave. The proposed addition exceeds the maximum area allowed for primary and accessory 
structures per Village Code 535-19 F. (6).  
 
The property is located in the R-6 Zoning District that allows one- and two-family 
residences; Village code section 535-19 F. (6) which states: “Lot coverage, maximum 30% 
of lot for principal structure on interior lot; 40% of lot for principal structure on corner 
lot; plus up to 10% for accessory structure.” 
 
When a home has an attached garage, village staff combine the 30% and 10%. 
 
The existing detached garage is 504 sqft and the residence is 1,711 sqft, which total 40.4% 
of the property lot area. The property is considered legal nonconforming. The removal of 
an existing detached garage and reconstruction of an attached garage is not permissible 
since the proposed construction exceeds the lot coverage by 4.1%. The lot coverage 
calculation provided by the contractor confirms the percent above allowed.  
 
The materials provided in member packet: Board of Appeals application; pictures  and 
aerial photo; property survey; building plans; building application; denial letter and code 
sections.  
 
The building plans also show three air condition condensers relocated within the three-foot 
side yard setback on the north side of the house. The units are less than one foot from the 
side property boundary. The appeals application did not include the condensers and the 
public notice did not include them either. 
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Erik Johnson from J2 Builders and homeowner Tom Hughes were present and sworn in. 
Existing detached garage is sitting in the rear three foot setback and needs to be replaced 
because it is in substandard condition.  If the new garage must meet lot requirements, then 
the garage would be smaller than what already has. Moving it forward makes it more 
usable.  The existing code creates detriment and would benefit because moving within 
existing setbacks even though exceeding. 
 
Drews questioned if there is a unique enough situation.    
 
Nusslock noted there has to be something unusual. The fact the size is creating the need 
for the variance, would not fit within exceptional and extraordinary. Is there something 
about the property or lot or structure that would make it different.  Erik Johnson responded 
that the lot coverage of the exiting home is already over  
 
Shaffer sees absence of detriment, identifying exceptional circumstances. 
 
Mr. Hughes said no space between garage and alley now, so back right out into alley when 
cars go by and no visibility. The entrance from garage to home changes with the proposal, 
decreasing the number of steps from 11 down to two, which is better because of the 
second rental property and making more easily accessible.   
 
Drews asked opinion of Planning Director Lang. Lang responded that it is a unique 
property. The existing house is deeper/longer than the other homes on the block, leaving 
less room to rebuild a garage.  If the garage was rebuilt detached from the house, it leaves 
a small area between the house and garage that is essentially unusable for any practical 
purposes.  It also sets the garage farther back from the alley, making it safer for backing 
out.  The Village also wants to see cars in garages. Given this is a duplex, there would be 
more cars on sight than if single family. 
 
Drews moved to grant a variance on the grounds that this will improve the situation and 
meets the intent of the code. It improves the situation of the alley and the depth of the 
house extends farther back than others on the block and would leave unusable space and 
therefore meets the findings under §535-58. Seconded by Nusslock.  
 
Roll call vote.  

David Drews  Aye 
  Kathy Nusslock Aye 
  Gregg Schaffer Aye 
 
 
Attorney Bayer said that because the variance covers the garage and total lot coverage, it  
meets the criteria for variance , therefore an exception is unnecessary. 
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8. Appeal of denial of building application for construction of detached garage in the 
front yard at residential property 4500 N. Lake Drive. Property owners Tom and 
Genie Smith. 
Attorney Bayer said a variance would apply to this item under village code §535-55 and 
58.  

 
Building Inspector Justin Burris said the building application was received August 28, 
2015 and the denial letter completed the same day. Residential property owners Thomas 
and Genie Smith are appealing the denial of construction of a detached garage in the front 
yard zoning setback at 4500 N. Lake Drive. It is a two-car garage, 26’ x 24’. The building 
application was denied because garages are prohibited from being located in front yards 
per Village Code 535-32B(1).  
 
The property is located in the R-4 Zoning District; Village code section 535-32 B. (1) 
which states: In addition, the yard requirements stipulated elsewhere in this chapter shall 
be governed as follows: (1) Accessory uses and detached accessory structures are 
permitted in the rear yard or side yard only; they shall not exceed 15 feet in height and 
shall not occupy more than 10% of the lot. 
 
The new garage would not exceed the 10% maximum lot coverage for accessory uses. 
 
The house is located along Lake Michigan and is setback 280 feet from the front parcel 
boundary.  The rear bluff measures about 70 feet back from the rear façade.  The property 
survey shows that the house is setback 7.5 feet from the south property boundary and 10.6 
feet from the northern boundary.  The new garage would not be seen from the street as 
illustrated in the enclosed photos. 
 
The materials provided to members: board of Appeals application; pictures; property 
survey; building plans and application; denial letter and related code sections. 

 
Homeowner Tom Smith and contractor Todd Rabidoux were sworn in. 
 
Mr. Rabidoux explained that there is no way to get to the back of the home, and if there 
was, it would not be an appropriate location to put a garage because of the close proximity 
to the bluff and erosion issues. 
  
Shaffer confirmed that there is an existing attached garage. 
 
Drews moved to approve the variance request, that the lot is exceptionally deep and there 
is not a way to put behind the house; the new garage will be in character with the 
surrounding area and it won’t be seen from the street, therefore meets the findings under 
§535-58.  Seconded by Nusslock. 
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Roll call vote.  
David Drews  Aye 

  Kathy Nusslock Aye 
  Gregg Schaffer Aye 
 
 

 
9. Appeal of building code enforcement requirement for porch guardrail at residential 

property 3601 N. Murray Ave. Property owner James Caraway. 
Attorney Bayer said a variance would apply to this item under village code §535-55 and 
58. The way system is set up, the state allows decisions to be made at the local level. 
 
Building Inspector Justin Burris stated the building application was issued October 23, 
2014 and a notice of correction issued August 13, 2015. A Board of Appeals application 
was received September 23, 2015.  
 
Property owner James Caraway is appealing the Uniform Dwelling Code requirement to 
install a guardrail on exterior stairs at a rental duplex property at 3601 N. Murray. A 
building permit was issued October 23, 2014 for replacement of the front and side stoops, 
stairs, paths, garage floor, approach and some tuckpointing. On November 17, 2014 the 
property owner asked for an extension to complete the work in spring of 2015. 
 
Since the permit has been issued, the building inspector completed seven inspections.  The 
last inspection was August 13, 2015, after the front and side stoops were complete.  
During that inspection, the property owner received the Notice of Correction to install a 
guardrail along the southern stoop concrete stairs, required per Wisconsin Uniform 
Dwelling Code Section 321.04(3). Mr. Caraway is appealing the requirement of installing 
a guardrail. 
 
Materials provided: Board of Appeals application; pictures; notice of correction; State 
Codes; memo from Inspector Justin Burris. 
 
Burris provided a memo describing the various involved codes. The guardrail is a State 
requirement enforced by the inspectors. The code is not written as a guideline but rather a 
minimum requirement designed to establish uniform statewide construction standards and 
to protect the safety, health and general welfare of the public.  A building is static whereas 
how it is used and who is using it is dynamic. Especially in this case where the building is 
a rental property and will have numerous different tenants over the lifespan of the 
building. 
 
Property owner James Caraway was sworn in. The Village issued orders to replace both 
porches and do tuckpointing the south wall.  He decided to replace all concrete and is not 
avoiding any responsibility.  There are four stairs at the south stoop, which is the only 
entrance to the upper unit that can be used for moving furniture in/out.  This is a narrow 
entry and has a 180 degree turn. Concerned that tenants can’t bring furniture into the 
property. This is practical difficulty with unique circumstances. He didn’t know he needed 
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a rail.  There is a railing at the top, just not along the stairs.  
 
Nusslock questioned why so many inspections.  Burris explained that for each concrete 
pour, there had to be an inspection before and after the pour and the work wasn’t done all 
at once.  It also included the garage floor, driveway and front landing.  The southern 
stoop/porch was the final pour, therefore the final inspection, which is when a rail would 
be observed. When the building application is submitted by the contractor, it is the 
responsibility of the contractor to know state and local code requirements. The purpose of 
the stair rails is because of the open side.  The State requires rails if three or more steps, 
for the safety of the occupants. It’s important to have a guardrail knowing occupants are 
using entrance daily compared to the infrequency of tenants moving in/out. 
 
Nusslock questioned when the inspection report was done for the code compliance 
inspection last year, was there an item to replace the stoop?  Burris said the correction 
notice said to replace or repair the front and side porch/stoop. 
 
Mr. Caraway noted that adding a guardrail will add expense. 
 
Burris noted that before the new stoop concrete was poured, consideration of the necessary 
rails could have resulted in a different configuration, negating the issue of moving 
furniture in/out. 
 
Mr. Shaffer moved to deny the appeal based on the situation is not unique.  The codes are 
there for safety. Seconded by Mr. Drews. 
 
Roll call vote.  

David Drews  Aye 
  Kathy Nusslock No 
  Gregg Schaffer Aye 
 

10. Such other matters as are authorized by law. 
 

11. Adjournment. 
Drews moved to adjourn the meeting at 7:15 p.m., seconded by Drews. Vote 3-0. 
 
 

 Recorded by, 

 
 
Ericka Lang 
Planning Director 



         
       
April 7, 2016 
 
To: Board of Appeals- Meeting April 12, 2016 
Cc: Nathan Bayer 
From: Ericka Lang, Planning Director 
 
RE: Board of Appeals – 1914 E. Newton Ave 
 
 
Property owners Aaron and Mandy Krueger submitted a HVAC application to install two air 
conditioner units in the rear yard setback at 1914 E. Newton Avenue. The HVAC application was 
submitted March 08, 2016 and a denial letter provided March 18, 2016.  
 
The property is located in the R-6 Zoning District allowing 1- and 2-family dwellings. Village zoning 
code section 535-19 F. (5) states:  

Setback:  
(b) Rear, minimum: three feet. 
(c) Side: [1] Interior, minimum: three feet. 

 
The placement of the condensing units are 1.7 feet into the 3-foot rear setback as indicated by the 
attached survey. 
 
The applicant is asking for a variance for the units in the rear yard setback. The owners are putting an 
addition on their home at the rear of the property as shown in the pictures. The applicant states that 
the unique lot shape and size would not allow for placement of the AC units at either side yards or in 
the narrow extended strip of land as shown on the survey.  
 
Materials attached: 

1. Board of Appeals application  
2. Pictures  
3. Aerials 
4. HVAC permit application  
5. Application Denial letter, dated 3/18/2016 
6. Code Section 535-19 

 
 
 
 







 

 

1914 E. Newton Avenue 
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Village of Shorewood   •   3930 N. Murray Avenue   •  Shorewood, WI  53211  •  414.847.2640 

March 18, 2016 
 
Mamayek HVAC & Cooling 
378 HUNTERS HILL TRL 
Colgate, WI 53017 
414-690-6555 
robertjmamayek@yahoo.com 
 
RE: 1914 E. Newton Ave. A/C Condenser units 
 
Dear Mr. Mamayek: 
 
Your HVAC application for the placement of the air conditioner condensing units at 1914 E. Newton Ave. has been 
respectfully denied per Village Code 535-19 F.(5). Your application was submitted March 08, 2016. 
 
The property is located in the R-6 Zoning District; Village code section 535-19 F. (5) states:  
Setback:  
(b) Rear, minimum: three feet. 
(c) Side: [1] Interior, minimum: three feet. 
 
Therefore, the placement of the condensing units’ 1.7’ feet into the setback as indicated by the attached survey is not 
permitted. 
 
Should a decision to appeal is determined, please submit your Board of Appeals application and supporting materials 
on or before March 23, 2016. The next scheduled meeting will be held on April 12, 2016 at 5:30 pm. The applicant or 
a representative must be present for the application to be heard. 
 
I may be reached at 414-847-2644 should you have any questions. 
 
Respectfully, 
 

 
Justin Burris 
Building Inspector 
Planning & Development Department 
3930 N. Murray Ave. 
Shorewood, WI 53211 
 
 
Cc: Property Owner 

mailto:robertjmamayek@yahoo.com








         
       
April 7, 2016 
 
To: Board of Appeals- Meeting April 12, 2016 
Cc: Nathan Bayer 
From: Ericka Lang, Planning Director 
 
RE: Board of Appeals -  2212 E. Menlo Blvd 
 
 
Property owner Daniel Wicklendt submitted a building application to reconstruct a detached garage at 
property 2212 E. Menlo Blvd. The building application was denied March 4, 2016. 
 
The property is located in the R-6 Zoning District that allows 1- and 2-family dwellings. Village code 
section 535-32 B (1) states:  Accessory uses and detached accessory structures are permitted in the 
rear yard or side yard only; they shall not exceed 15 feet in height and shall not occupy more than 
10% of the lot. 
 
The plans for the proposed garage indicate a height (the mean elevation between the ridge and the 
eaves) of 17’ -0 ½” seventeen feet and one half inches.   
 
The applicant is asking for a variance of the accessory height limits due to hardship of low land 
topography leaving the residential basement unusable.  The additional garage space provides storage 
unavailable within the dwelling. 
 
Materials attached: 

1. Board of Appeals application  
2. Pictures  
3. Aerials 
4. Letter from contractor confirming attached garage not feasible, dated 3/14/16 
5. Proposed garage plan and elevation 
6. Draft plans for attached garage 
7. Village detached garage flyer explaining height calculation 
8. Neighbors letters of support 
9. Building permit application  
10. Building Application Denial letter, dated 3/4/2016 
11. Contractor estimate to install catch basin, dated 3/8/16 
12. Code Section 535-32 

 
 
 
 











 

 

March 4, 2016 

Dan Wycklendt 
2212 E. Menlo Blvd. 
Shorewood, WI 53211 
 
Mr. Wycklendt: 
 
Your building application #P16-0330 for the construction of a new garage at property2212 E. Menlo 
Blvd. has been respectfully denied per Village Code 535-32. Your application was submitted March 2, 
2016. 
 
The property is located in the R-6 Zoning District; Village code section 535-32 B (1) states:  Accessory 
uses and detached accessory structures are permitted in the rear yard or side yard only; they shall not 
exceed 15 feet in height and shall not occupy more than 10% of the lot. 
 
The plans for the proposed garage indicate a height (the mean elevation between the ridge and the 
eaves) of 17’ -0 ½” seventeen feet and one half inches.   
 
You do have the right to appeal, or submit new plans for the garage with the garage height not 
exceeding the maximum of 15’ feet.  
 
The next Board of Appeals meeting is April 12, 2016.  The application is due by Wednesday March 23, 
2016 to meet publication notice statutory requirements.  The application must be received within 30 
days of this letter for the right to appeal. 
 
I may be reached at 414-847-2643 should you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Justin Burris, Building Inspector 
Planning & Development Department 
3930 N. Murray Ave. 
Shorewood, WI 53211  
 

 



GARAGE 
REPLACEMENT
2212 E. Menlo Blvd



2212 E. MENLO BLVD
CURRENT PROPERTY PICTURE



2212 E. MENLO BLVD
CURRENT GARAGE PICTURE



BASEMENT HAS WATER ISSUES SO EXTRA STORAGE IN THE 
GARAGE WAS A MUST FOR THE PROJECT
CURRENT BASEMENT WATERPROOFING MEASURES



ORIGINAL PLAN FOR ATTACHED GARAGE
NOT SUBJECT TO HEIGHT RESTRICTION



WATER ISSUES IN YARD (OVER 4IN IN THIS CASE)
WATER POOLS NEXT TO HOUSE AND CAN ONLY DRAIN WHERE GARAGE 
ATTACHMENT WOULD BE.



WATER ISSUES DID NOT ALLOW FOR ATTACHED GARAGE
LETTER FROM CONTRACTOR



PROPERTY IS THE LOWEST OF SURROUNDING PROPERTIES
ARIAL MAP

7ft

6ft

18in

6in



PROPERTY IS THE LOWEST OF SURROUNDING PROPERTIES
NORTHERN PROPERTIES ARE ALMOST 5 FEET HIGHER ABOVE GRADE

6ft7ft



PROPERTY IS THE LOWEST OF SURROUNDING PROPERTIES
NORTHERN PROPERTIES ARE ABOUT 6 FEET HIGHER ABOVE GRADE

6ft7ft



WATER DRAINS FROM SURROUNDING PROPERTIES TO YARD
DRIVEWAYS AND DISCONNECTED DOWNSPOUTS HAVE MADE THE PROBLEM WORSE



WATER DRAINS FROM SURROUNDING PROPERTIES TO YARD
DRIVEWAYS AND DISCONNECTED DOWNSPOUTS HAVE MADE THE PROBLEM WORSE



REMOVING WATER FROM YARD IS A MUST
HAVING THE DETACHED GARAGE ALLOWS FOR WATER MITIGATION, THIS PROCESS WILL 
TAKE PLACE WHEN THE DRIVEWAY IS REPLACED



THE NEW GARAGE ALLOWS FOR STORAGE
WITH THE RISK OF WATER IN THE BASEMENT STORAGE ABOVE THE GARAGE IS THE 
SOLUTION



FOOTPRINT
THE NEW GARAGE TAKES UP A SMALLER FOOTPRINT THAN THE CURRENT STRUCTURE AND 
HAS A LARGE SETBACK FROM THE NORTHERN PROPERTY LINE
OLD – 24’ X 36’   NEW 24’ X 34’



HEIGHT
THE NEW GARAGE HAS A MEAN HEIGHT 2FT LARGER THAN ORDINACE



IMPACT
THE NEW GARAGE WILL FIT NICELY WITH THE HOUSE AND THE LOT



NEIGHBORS
THE VIEW OF THE GARAGE FROM THE NORTH IS BLOCKED BY TREES AND THE HOMES 
THEMSELVES ARE AT LEAST 6 FEET HIGHER ABOVE GRADE



NEIGHBORS
THE REAR OF THE PROPERTY IS 29” HIGHER THAN THE FRONT OF THE GARAGE. MASKING 
THE INCREASE IN HEIGHT. 



SUPPORT
SIGNATURES ON A LETTER OF SUPPORT FROM NEIGHBORS



GARAGE REPLACEMENT
Because of the water issues it is necessary to have additional 
above grade storage space in the garage.  These water issues 
also made it impossible to attach the garage because of the 
need for an opening between the house and garage to allow 
water to drain.  If the garage had been attached it would not 
have been subject to height restrictions.  The proposed garage 
has a smaller footprint than the structure it is replacing but is 2ft 
taller than the ordinance allows.  Even with this height increase 
the garage will fit nicely with the property and not be an issue 
for the surrounding properties because they are at a higher 
grade to begin with. 



 

At the edge of the city 
and the heart of 

everything 

P L A N N I N G   &   D E V E L O P M E N T   D E P A R T    
I N F O R M A T I O N A L   P U B L I C A T I O N  

Detached Garages 
 
A building permit is required for detached garages along with the following materials: 

  ‐ Scale drawings showing all property lines and dimensions and the exact 
     locaƟon of the proposed garage on a CURRENT CERTIFIED SURVEY*** 
  ‐ The exact locaƟon of all other structures on the site with distances between 
    each clearly marked. 
  ‐ A secƟonal drawing showing typical construcƟon from foundaƟon to roof 

                  Garage LocaƟon: 
 

  ‐ Can be located in the rear or side yard but NOT in the setback; typically 3 feet 
    in most residenƟal districts 
  ‐ Eaves and guƩers may project up to 18 inches into the setback 
  ‐ Minimum distance from a house for a wood frame garage is 10 feet; for a  
    masonry and wood frame garage with 3/4‐hour rated fire walls the distance  
    is 5 feet 

        Garage Size: 
 

 ‐ The dimensions of the proposed structure; a maximum of 15 feet in height at    
    mean elevaƟon (SEE DIAGRAM A) 
 ‐ Minimum size for a garage is 10 x 20 feet for a one car garage 
 ‐ Maximum size is 10% of the lot size 
 ‐ 30% of the lot must be green space 
‐ Single family residences require 1 car garages; duplex residences require 2 car  
   garages 

        Garage ConstrucƟon: 
 

 ‐ The minimum construcƟon requirements are set forth by the Wisconsin Uniform 
    Building Code. 
 ‐ If there is an exisƟng garage to be razed, a SEPARATE building permit is required.  

  ‐ A forms inspecƟon is REQUIRED prior to the slab being poured. 
  ‐ A final inspecƟon of the interior and exterior is REQUIRED upon compleƟon. 
  ‐ If any electrical works is being done a licensed electrician must pull a permit. 
  ‐ A rough electrical inspecƟon is REQUIRED to assure that the power  connecƟon     
     between the house and garage is properly installed. 
  ‐ A final electrical inspecƟon is REQUIRED upon compleƟon. 
  ‐ Failure to arrange required inspecƟons may result in addiƟonal fees. 
 
***A Current survey is one which is no more than ten years old. The Planning & Development 
Dept. retains many residenƟal surveys and may have a survey of your property on file. 
NOTE: This informaƟonal sheet is NOT intended to answer all quesƟons relaƟve to garages.  
Please call with any addiƟonal quesƟons. 
   

Phone: 414‐847‐2640 
Fax: 414‐847‐2648 
ApplicaƟons available at: 
villageofshorewood.org 

Planning & Development 
Department 
3930 N. Murray Avenue 
Shorewood, Wisconsin 

Required Permits: 
 Building Permit 
 Demo/Building Permit  

(if applicable) 
 Electrical Permit 

Diagram A 



Shorewood Board of Appeals- Zoning Chapter 535 
 

CHAPTER 535: ZONING 

ARTICLE X. Board of Appeals 

§ 535-57. Hearings. 

The Board of Appeals shall fix a reasonable time and place for the hearing, give public notice 
thereof as required by law, and shall give due notice to the parties in interest and the Planning 
and Development Department. At the hearing the appellants may appear in person, by agent, or 
by attorney.  

§ 535-58. Findings. 

No variance to the provisions of this chapter shall be granted by the Board unless it finds that all 
of the following facts and conditions exist and so indicates in the minutes of its proceedings:  

A. Exceptional circumstances. There must be exceptional, extraordinary or unusual 
circumstances or conditions applying to the lot, parcel or structure that do not apply generally 
to other properties in the same district and the granting of the variance would not be of so 
general or recurrent nature as to suggest that this chapter should be changed.  

B. Absence of detriment. The variance will not create substantial detriment to adjacent 
property and will not materially impair or be contrary to the purpose and the spirit of this 
chapter or the public interest.  

§ 535-59. Decision. 

The Board of Appeals shall decide all appeals and applications within 30 days after final hearing 
and shall transmit a signed copy of the Board's decision to the appellant and the Planning and 
Development Department.  

A. Conditions may be placed upon any permit ordered or authorized by this Board.  

B. Variances granted by the Board shall expire within six months unless substantial work has 
commenced pursuant to such grant.  

§ 535-60. Review by court of record. 

Any person or persons aggrieved by any decision of the Board of Appeals may present to a court 
of record a verified petition setting forth that such decision is illegal and specifying the grounds of 
the illegality. Such petition shall be presented to the court within 30 days after the filing of the 
decision in the office of the Secretary.  
 
 



         
       
April 7, 2016 
 
To: Board of Appeals- Meeting April 12, 2016 
Cc: Nathan Bayer 
From: Ericka Lang, Planning Director 
 
RE: Board of Appeals – 4144 Oakland Ave 
 
Colectivo Coffee Roasters is proposing a new restaurant in Shorewood at commercial property 4144 
N. Oakland Avenue.  The property is currently vacant and has traditionally been used for small office 
or retail businesses.  The last occupancy was for Verizon cellular service provider and the building is 
owned by Palmetto LLC who also owns the multi-tenant commercial building to the north.  
 
Project Description 
The applicant wishes to make substantial improvements to the entire 4,600 sqft site.  The current 
building is less than 1,200 sqft and is set back from the street front. The project proposal adds on to 
the one-story building to the north (side) and west (front), creating a larger interior space (2,170 sqft) 
and creating a significant outdoor seating space that is currently surface parking. Per the attached 
project description (Exhibit A), the restaurant will offer classic burgers and ice cream, providing a 
“fun neighborhood gathering place for families, friends, and kids big and small.” Also attached are 
project site plan, concepts (Exhibit B). 
 
Zoning Considerations  
The building is considered a legal nonconforming structure.  Shorewood’s zoning code requires 
commercial buildings set at the front property boundary, be a minimum of two-stories high and set 
back from the rear boundary not less than five feet. The current building is set back 37 feet from the 
front boundary, 1.77 feet from the rear boundary and is one-story.  
 
Any building improvements that add onto a legal nonconforming structure and do not meet current 
zoning setbacks or height shall be considered by the Board of Appeals as a Special Exception per 
§535-34E, meeting provisions sub (1) a-d. 
 

a. The effect the granting of the exception will have on the appearance and character of 
applicant's property, adjacent properties and neighboring properties. 

 
b. The effect the granting of the exception will have on the value of applicant's property, 

adjacent properties and neighboring properties. 
 

c. Whether the granting of the exception will serve the public interest in improving and 
preserving the value of the property. 

 
d. Such other matters as the Board of Appeals deems relevant and material. 

 
The property is located in the B-1 Zoning District allowing commercial or mixed-use buildings.  
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Shorewood’s Central District Master Plan 
The 2014 Central District Master Plan includes a redevelopment concept for this site and the 
adjoining sites in the block.  The narrow lot depth is a challenge because the building depth does not 
allow for underground parking. Redevelopment of only this parcel was determined to be cost 
prohibitive. 
 
The proposed project is consistent with the master plan in realizing a vibrant commercial district, 
attracting families and activating the street.  The building was built in 1952 and assessed at $321,600. 
Tenant investment to the property is estimated near one million dollars. 
 
Suggested Motion: 
Motion to approve special exception for increasing a nonconforming structure at commercial property 
4144 N. Oakland Ave, meeting the provisions of zoning section 535-34E sub (1) A through D. 
 
Materials attached: 

1. Board of Appeals application  
2. Pictures and aerial 
3. Concepts 
4. Applicant project description 
5. Survey 
6. Code Section 535-35 
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March 30, 2016 

 

SITE: 4144 N. OAKLAND AVE. 

CONCEPTUAL OVERVIEW 

 

 

CONCEPT 

The debut location from locally owned creators is a twist on the classic burger and ice 

cream joint, providing a fun neighborhood gathering place for families, friends, and 

kids big or small.  

 

FOOD 

A simple off-the-grill menu utilizing high quality, honest ingredients, will be highlighted 

by house-made, old-fashioned style soft serve ice cream along with a few other sweet 

treats. Beverages will range from fountain to proprietary tapped sodas and our beer.  

 

DESIGN 

The restaurant’s design is an intentional counterpoint to the large format, new 

development along the west side of Oakland Ave. With a sense of scale to 

appropriately address the street but with a distinct intimacy to foster a pedestrian-

friendly relationship to the sidewalk, creating a catalytic reimagining of small property 

opportunity within the Village. 

 

The restaurant’s custom architecture blurs the line between indoor and outdoor 

experiences. Large operable glass garage doors anchor a light-filled addition to the 

existing building, clad in hand-crimped galvanized shingles, capped with a glass 

surround roofline. The structure’s entrance, bike parking, and patio will directly 

encourage pedestrian activation in combination with the pocket park section that will 

provide a year-round outdoor setting with fire pit, permanent seating, large caliper 

tree, and living greened walls.  The entire property will be addressed in custom steel 

and cedar fencing accentuated by lighting, landscape greenery, artful signage, and a 

thoughtful attention to details from all angles of view to our neighbors and its street 

presentation within the Village. 

elang
Typewritten Text
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4144 N Oakland Ave. - Shorewood CDA Meeting DATE:
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PERSPECTIVE - AERIAL VIEW
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PERSPECTIVE - ACROSS OAKLAND AVE
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PERSPECTIVE - FROM OAKLAND & WOOD PL.
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